Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel Gareth Price

Meeting date: 25 April 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 10.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (10.00-10.15)
Item 1 (Private)

1 Consideration of draft report: The Apprenticeship Levy - one year

on
(10.15-10.45)

Break (10.45-10.55)

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

3 Paper(s) to note
(10.55-11.00)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.1

3.2

3.3

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding new
transport powers
(Pages 1 - 2)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-10-18(p1) Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and

Transport regarding new transport powers

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the
position on parking
(Pages 3 - 6)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-10-18(p2) Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and

Transport regarding the position on parking

Letter from the Director General - Economy, Skills and Natural Resources
Group to Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the UK
Government Digital Service

(Pages 7 - 9)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-10-18(p3) Letter from the Director General - Economy, Skills and
Natural Resources Group to Chair of the Public Accounts Committee

regarding the UK Government Digital Service



4 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport -

Transport issues

(11.00-12.30) (Pages 10 - 37)
Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Roger Lewis, Chairman, Cardiff Airport

James Price, Chief Executive Officer, Transport for Wales

Andy Falleyn, Deputy Director, Infrastructure Delivery

Rhodri Griffiths, Deputy Director, Transport Policy, Planning and Partnerships

Attached Documents:
Research brief

EIS(5)-10-18(p4) Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport

Private de-brief (12.30-12.
[...]
tes AC/AM = j}(ﬁf
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth Age nd’%ﬁ‘f . 2

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport ;/[L‘;J‘B

Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government
Ein cyffOur ref MA-P/KS/1303/18

Russell George AM
Chair
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

[{, April 2018

Dear AN (
At the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Commitiee on 21 March | agreed to write to the
Committee seiting out the position on parking.

it is recognised that the legal position on parking in the UK is complex; regulated by a
variety of primary and secondary legislation, including the Highways Act 1835, Town Police
Clauses Act 1847, Road Traffic Regulation Act 1884 and the Road Traffic Acts 1988 and
1991.

The Scotland Act 2016 devolved certain executive functions on parking matters to the
Scottish Ministers, and parking is also devolved in Northern Ireland.

Legislative Competence in respect of on-street parking controf in Wales is reserved fo the
UK Government by virtue of schedule 7A to the Government of Wales Act 2006 (GOWA)
under which road traffic offences and the regulation of the use of motor vehicles on roads
are reserved matters.

The parking of vehicles off street, on private land, is covered by consumer protection
legislation which is also reserved to the UK Government under Schedule 7A of GOWA.

The Welsh Ministers do however have powers to designate certain road traffic offences as
civil contraventions that may be enforced by a local authority.

Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 fundamentally changed the enforcement
framework for on-street parking controls in the UK, from being exclusively a police matter, to
providing local authorities with the power to take responsibility for the enforcement of
parking under the civil law, also known as decriminalised parking enforcement (DPE).

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Xen, Skates@llyw.cymru
CF99 1MA Co
[...]
the new ways of contracting. It does
however have some older style legacy contracts which are coming to an end. An example
is our contract with Atos (and its predecessor Siemens Business Services) which will come
to an end on 11 January 2019. Post-January 2019 Welsh Government will be using a
modern multisourcing arrangement and is already undertaking a phased move to the new
multisourcing delivery model with the substantive elements of our digital and ICT services
being brought under direct in-house control. This is demonstrated by the spend through the
Atos contract which has reduced from £51 million in FY 2012/13 to £34 million in FY
2017/18.

Pack Page 8



Furthermore, digital services are no longer routinely procured through the Atos contract and
are instead being procured using a mixture of GDS (GCloud and Digital Outcomes) and
wider CCS frameworks together with NPS frameworks. An increasing number of projects
are also being delivered using in-house resources and third party contractors. The following
table shows the Welsh Government spend through the GDS, wider CCS frameworks and
NPS frameworks for the last three years. This table does not include the spend for the
Digital Outcomes and Specialists framework as | have explained above.

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
CCS Frameworks £ 2,617,246 | £ 1,336,196 £ 490,838
G-Cloud £ 187,856 | £ 530,987 £ 602,182
NPS ICT Frameworks £ 545,607 | £ 3,085,472 £ 4,994,385
£3,350,709 £4,952,655 £6,087,405

Source: Crown Commercial Service and National Procurement Service

| hope that this information is helpful.

Yours sincerely,

ANDREW SLADE
Director General — Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group

Pack Page 9



Agenda ltem 4

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 10



ECONOMY, INFRASTRUCTURE AND SKILLS COMMITTEE
WRITTEN EVIDENCE - UPDATE ON CARDIFF AIRPORT, NEW RAIL
CONTRACT, ROADS, DEVOLUTION OF TRANSPORT POWERS &
COMMUNITY TRANSPORT

Purpose

This paper updates the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee on
developm
[...]
 RAIL
CONTRACT, ROADS, DEVOLUTION OF TRANSPORT POWERS &
COMMUNITY TRANSPORT
regime will continue to be a matter reserved to the UK Government following

commencement of the Wales Act enacted in 2017.

On 8 February, the UK Department for Transport launched its public
consultation about reforms proposed to bring the community transport permit
regime in line with EU Regulations.

| have already made it clear to the UK Government the Welsh Government is
keen that operators providing local bus services from the community transport
sector should continue to be able to bid for public sector contracts. | will be
responding to this public consultation about the future arrangements for
community transport permits setting out our commitment to delivering an
integrated public transport network that includes community transport
providers.

Community transport can offer a cost-effective flexible alternative to
conventional bus services, especially in rural or more remote parts of Wales
and | am keen that community transport will continue to make a significant
contribution to our plans for an integrated public transport system in Wales.

Last November, Cabinet agreed to develop a new Wales Transport Strategy.
The current strategy was published in 2008. It is my intention to update
members early summer on the proposed communication strategy which will
outline how we will engage with organisations across Wales, including
community transport operators. We are aiming to publish a new strategy by
the end of 2019.

10
Pack Page 37



	Agenda
	3.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding new transport powers
	3.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the position on parking
	3.3 Letter from the Director General – Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group to Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the UK Government Digital Service
	4 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport -  Transport issues
	EIS

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 25 April 2018 

Meeting time: 10.17 - 12.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4859 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport 

Roger Lewis, Cardiff Airport 

James Price, Transport for Wales 

Rhodri Griffiths, Welsh Government 

Nathan Barnhouse, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Gareth Price (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/


Abigail Phillips (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Consideration of draft report: The Apprenticeship Levy – one year on  

1.1 The Committee discussed the draft report 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 There were no apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding new 

transport powers  

3.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

3.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport regarding the 

position on parking  

3.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

3.3 Letter from the Director General – Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group to 

Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the UK Government Digital 

Service  

3.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

4 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport -  

Transport issues  

4.1 Ken Skates AM, Roger Lewis, James Price, Nathan Barnhouse and Rhodri Griffiths 

answered questions from Committee Members. 

4.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to supply further information to the Committee 

regarding, The Conflict of Interest Statement that Mr Gregg the interim chair for 

Transport for Wales signed. 


